At 31 March 2021 555

Net book value

At 1 April 2019 2,818

At 31 March 2020 4,082

At 31 March 2021 4,170

10. Goodwill (continued)
The recoverable amount of goodwill is determined from value in use calculations.  The key assumptions for the value in use
calculations are those regarding growth rate of client base and project fees.  Management’s approach to determining the
values to each key assumption is based on experience and project work already secured for future periods.  Management
have projected cash flows over a period of five years, based on growth rates of between 0% and 15% per annum; this is
based on past performance and expected future activity.  A discount rate of 11% and a terminal value of 1.0% has been
used.

Sensitivity analysis has been performed on the value in use calculations, holding all other variables constant to:

•	 Apply a 2-6% reduction to the forecasted turnover
•	 Apply an increase in the discount rate to 25%.

The sensitivities applied do not provide reasonable possible changes and therefore no impairment has been made.

11. Property, plant and equipment

Group Right of use
assets

Leasehold
improvement

Fixtures and
fittings

Computer
equipment Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 April 2019 - - 34 138 172

Additions 514 27 11 28 580

At 31 March 2020 514 27 45 166 752

Additions - - -  7 7

At 31 March 2021 514 27 45  173 759

At 1 April 2019 - - 24 76 100

Charge for the year 65 6 14 49 134

At 31 March 2020 65 6 38 125 234

Charge for the year 88 5 3 35  131

At 31 March 2021 153 11 41  160 365

Net book value

At 1 April 2019 - - 10 62 72

At 31 March 2020 449 21 7 41 518

At 31 March 2021 361 16 4 13 394

62 63

2021

£’000

At 31 March 2020 448

Decrease in lease liabilities (79)

Closing amounts as at 31 March 2021 369

Current 85

Non-current 284

Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability
that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

15. Trade and other receivables
Group Group Company Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade receivables 1,862 2,063 - -

Group undertakings - - 1,281 685

Other receivables 20 23 13 14